the historical volatility is indicative of future trends, which may also not necessarily be the outcome.

Dividend yield has been assumed to be nil on the basis that no dividends had been declared for the 2013 or 2012 financial
years.

(ii) Balance at end of the period

The share options on issue at the end of the financial period had an exercise price of A$0.00 and a weighted average
remaining life of 1.78 years.

(c) Stock Options

An evergreen incentive stock option plan was introduced into the Group following the acquisition of Pacific Rim. The plan was
adopted by Pacific Rim on August 29, 2006, whereby the maximum number of shares reserved for grant to Eligible Parties
under the 2006 Plan is equal to 10% of the number of shares outstanding at the time of the grant. This plan remains a Pacific
Rim plan but the options are exercisable into OceanaGold shares at the ratio of 0.04006 for every Pacific Rim option in
accordance with the Plan of Arrangement.

 (i) Evergreen incentive stock option plan movements

The following table reconciles the outstanding rights granted under the evergreen incentive stock option plan at the beginning
and the end of the period:

WAEP = weighted average exercise price

  June 30, 2014 December 31, 2013
  No. WAEP No. WAEP

Outstanding at the start of the period 11,921,667 C$0.16 16,235,000 C$0.23
Granted - - - -
Forfeited  (531,667) C$0.18 (958,333) C$0.17
Expired - - (3,355,000) C$0.46
Balance at the end of the period 11,390,000 C$0.16 11,921,667 C$0.16
Exercisable at the end of period 11,390,000 C$0.16 11,921,667 C$0.16

N O T E S  T O  T H E  U N A U D I T E D  I N T E R I M  C O N S O L I D A T E D  F I N A N C I A L
S T A T E M E N T S

A s  a t  J u n e  3 0 ,  2 0 1 4

OCEANAGOLD CORPORATION
16

16 STOCK-BASED COMPENSATION (continued)

Options granted were valued using the Black-Scholes option pricing model.  For employees, the Company recognizes stock-
based compensation expense based on the estimated fair value of the options on the date of the grant.  For non-employees,
the fair value of the options is based on the fair value of services received and recognized at the time of services rendered.

The fair value of the options is recognized over the vesting period of the options granted as stock-based compensation
expense and corresponding adjustment to contributed surplus.